CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Parks & Recreation

AGENDA DATE: August 31,2021

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Ben Fyffe, 915.212.1766

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 7

STRATEGIC GOAL: Goal 4 - Enhance El Paso's Quality of Life through Recreational, Cultural and Educational

Environments

SUBGOAL: 4.2 Create innovative recreational, educational, and cultural programs

SUBJECT:

Approve a resolution City Council accepts the recommendation from the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board and hereby approves the renaming of the gymnasium at the Sylvia A. Carreon Community Center, located at 715 Lomita, within the City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, as David Ransom Gymnasium

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

Parks renaming process was undertaken by Sylvia Carreon and 69 signatures submitted in support, exceeding the 50 required signatures. Process prohibits the renaming of facilities after living individuals, however the Renaming-Subcommittee recommended exception be made and was approved to the Parks & Recreation Advisory Board on August 11, 2021

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

Council periodically considers renaming of facilities per process.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

No City funds used

NO City fullus us	seu.

	REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION
DEPARTMENT	HEAD:
	3
	(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client
	department should sign also)

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

THAT City Council accepts the recommendation from the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board and hereby approves the renaming of the gymnasium at the Sylvia A. Carreon Community Center, located at 715 Lomita, within the City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, as "David Ransom Gymnasium"; and

THAT Sylvia Carreon, ("Applicant") shall incur the customary costs associated with the renaming of the park, such as installing or replacing signs with the park name or any other signs posted or affixed to a facility. Any proposed signs shall be reviewed and agreed upon by both the Parks and Recreation Department and Applicant, (District 7).

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2021.		
	CITY OF EL PA	ASO:		
ATTEST:	Oscar Leeser Mayor			
Laura D. Prine City Clerk				
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:			
4/	3h			
Karla Muñoz		fe, Managing Director		
Assistant City Attorney		Cultural Affairs and Recreation		